THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

SENATE BILL

No. 1167 Session of 2018

INTRODUCED BY EICHELBERGER, MAY 10, 2018

REFERRED TO TRANSPORTATION, MAY 10, 2018

AN ACT Designating the bridge on Maple Avenue over the Yellow Breeches Creek in Walnut Bottom Township, Cumberland County (bridge 2 number 21-3009-0012-0000), as the Sergeant Kenneth Lee "Buck" 3 Devor Memorial Bridge. 4 5 The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows: 7 Section 1. Sergeant Kenneth Lee "Buck" Devor Memorial Bridge. Findings. -- The General Assembly finds and declares as 8 follows: 10 Sergeant Kenneth Lee "Buck" Devor, a native of 11 Carlisle, was drafted into the United States Army on December 12 2, 1966. 13 While serving with Troop C, 3rd Squadron, 4th Cavalry Regiment, 25th Infantry Division (Tropic Lightning 14 15 Division), during the Tet Offensive, Sergeant Devor was 16 killed in action on February 10, 1968.

17 (3) Sergeant Devor was awarded the Bronze Star medal,

the Purple Heart, the Combat Infantryman's Badge and the

19 Republic of Vietnam Military Merit Medal.

18

- 1 (b) Designation. -- The section of Maple Avenue over the
- 2 Yellow Breeches Creek in Walnut Bottom Township, Cumberland
- 3 County (bridge number 21-3009-0012-0000), is designated the
- 4 Sergeant Kenneth Lee "Buck" Devor Memorial Bridge.
- 5 (c) Signs.--The Department of Transportation shall erect and
- 6 maintain appropriate signs displaying the name of the bridge to
- 7 traffic in both directions on the bridge.
- 8 Section 2. Effective date.
- 9 This act shall take effect in 60 days.